
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 8 JULY 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: CR1, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Marianne Fredericks 

(Chairman) 
Timothy James McNally (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Jamel Banda 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Deputy John Fletcher 
 

Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
Henrika Priest 
Ruby Sayed 
Ceri Wilkins 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/zQcc9L9BZe4 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/zQcc9L9BZe4


2 
 

AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Reports 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 26th May 
2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Members are asked to note the Outstanding Actions list. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 34) 

 
6. UPDATE ON HOUSING SERVICE PROJECTS AND PRIORITIES 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
7. PORTSOKEN COMMUNITY CENTRE - HEALTHWATCH REFUND - VERBAL 

UPDATE 
 

 Head of Housing Management to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 



3 
 

 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26th May 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
12. WINDSOR HOUSE WINDOW REPLACEMENT AND COMMON PARTS 

REDECORATIONS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 64) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 26 May 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting at Guildhall at 2pm.  
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Timothy James McNally (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Fletcher  
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Ceri Wilkins 
 
Officers: 
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, Community and 

Children’s Services  
Marie Rene - Community and Children's Services  

Liam Gillespie - Community and Children’s Services  

Sam Bedford - Community and Children’s Services 

Jason Hayes - Community and Children’s Services 

Chris Keesing - Chamberlains 

Julie Mayer 
Emily Rimington 
Julia Pridham 

- Town Clerks 
- Comptroller and City Solicitors 
- Comptroller and City Solicitors 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 At the start of the meeting, it was Proposed by John Fletcher, Seconded by 
Helen Fentimen and agreed that Marianne Fredericks, being most senior 
member present, should take the chair until the election of the new Chairman at 
agenda item 4. 
As there were a number of new Members on the sub Committee all those 

present introduced themselves. 

Apologies were received from Ruby Sayed, Chair of the Grand Committee, who 
would be joining the meeting on line, and Alderman Gregory Jones. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 There were no declarations. 
 
 

3. SUMMARY OF A CHARITY TRUSTEE'S ROLE - THE CITY OF LONDON 
ALMSHOUSES (1005857) 
 The Town Clerk advised that this document was included in the agenda for 
Members information, noting the report later in the non-public section at agenda 
item 22. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order 29.  Further to a ballot between Marianne Fredericks and Mary 
Durcan, in which Marianne Fredericks received 4 votes and Mary Durcan 
received 3 votes, it was RESOLVED, that - Marianne Fredericks be declared as 
Chair of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee for 
2022/23. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order 30.  Further to a ballot between Tim McNally and John Fletcher, 
in which Tim McNally received 4 votes and John Fletcher received 3 votes, it 
was RESOLVED, that - Tim McNally be declared as Deputy Chair of the 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee for 2022/23. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 14th January 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
  
During the discussion on this item, the following points w
[...]
ed in voids as a matter of 
course. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 

17. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of action 
taken under urgency, in accordance with Standing Order 41, since the last 
meeting.   
 
Members noted that measures had to be in place, by 30 June 2022, for the 
grant funding in respect of Cullum Welch House Energy Efficiency 
Improvements. The next meetings of the Housing Management & Almshouses 
Sub Committee and the Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee 
were not scheduled until 26 May and 30 May 2022 and, therefore, an urgent 
decision was sought. 
 
Action Taken: 
The Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen of the 
Housing Management and Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee 
agreed: 
 
1.  To approve the maximum project budget of £88,000. 
 
2.  To note that the funding for the works would be provided from a central 

government grant, the existing departmental repairs budget and from the 
Climate Action Strategy.  

 
3.  That Warmworks would conduct surveys and then works in each eligible 

property. 
 
4.  To note that no costed Risk Provision is required for this project. 
 
5.  That Warmworks would undertake the necessary works.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

Page 14



 
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
Deputy John Fletcher has submitted the following question ahead of the 

meeting in respect payments for rent and service charges.  The officer advised 

that Chamberlains are in the closing stages of setting up an automated phone 

line for card payments.  The officers advised that communications in this area, 

together with the others discussed today, will be reviewed as part of the new 

Resident Involvement and Communications Strategy.    

 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

Members discussed the following two items of urgent business: 

1. The Chair advised of the grants available for retrofitting heating 

enhancements for low income families across London, ranging from £5 - 

£25,000.  The officers advised that this is in hand and the Department had 

been working with City Surveyors, who are managing grant applications 

on their behalf.      

At 3.55pm, Members agreed to extend the meeting in order to conclude 

the business on the agenda. 

2. Members noted that the new Chair of the Policy and Resources 

Committee is very keen to increase resident engagement and a date had 

been set for him to visit the City’s estates in July. There would be further 

visits arranged, open to all Members of the Court.  The officers advised 

that if any Members would like to visit the estates, either individually or as 

part of a small group, then they should contact:  

liam.gillespie@cityoflondon.gov.uk in order to get the most benefit from 

their visit(s). 

 
20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item      Paragraph 
21-24 and 26    3 
 

21. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS - NON PUBLIC APPENDIX  
The Committee received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 4. 
 

22. CHARITIES REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS: THE CITY OF LONDON 
ALMSHOUSES (REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER: 1005857)  
The Sub Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of 
Community  and Children’s Services. 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:liam.gillespie@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 
23. PROCUREMENT OF A NEW DAY-TO-DAY RESPONSIVE REPAIRS 

CONTRACT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.  
 

24. HOUSING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPGRADE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Four items were discussed whilst the public were excluded. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.20 pm 
 
 

 
Chair 

Page 16



Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee (HMASC) 
 

Outstanding Actions 

 

 

Date Added Subject Action Agreed Responsible Officer  Target Meeting 
Date - HMASC  

Update 
 

20.11.2019 Member Estate Visits Members to visit North and South 
Estates preferably before or after 
HMASC meeting. 

Liam Gillespie / 
Town Clerk 

As soon as 
possible after this 
years’ elections. 

Work underway to 
arrange visits 
following the 2022 
elections.  

20.11.2019 Great Arthur House – 
Cladding Works 

Members to receive report on next 
stages in legal process including, 
legal costs to date and potential 
future costs. 

Comptroller /  
Paul Murtagh 

As soon as 
possible after 
decision of 
Supreme Court on 
whether to allow 
appeal. 

Director confirmed to 
June C&CS 
Committee that the 
Supreme Court has 
refused right to 
appeal. 

22.02.2021 Vehicle charging points 
at Middlesex Street and 
Golden Lane 

Members noted that it would still be 
possible to apply for funding for the 
2021/22 financial year, and Members 
will be updated once the initial report 
is received from the consultants.   

Paul Murtagh/Liam 
Gillespie 

May 2022 Update provided at 
the May 2022 
meeting. Further 
report to follow in 
October. 

26.05.2022 Portsoken Community 
Centre - Healthwatch – 

unavailability of Wi-Fi 

A short report be brought to the next 
meeting of the HMASC in relation to 
compensating Healthwatch for the 
costs associated with the lack of WiFi 
in the Community Centre. 
 

Liam Gillespie July 2022 Verbal update at the 
July meeting of the 
HMASC.  

26.05.2022 Use and installation of 
‘ring’ doorbells 

Officers to review the current policy 
in consultation with the local police 
and in consideration of current 
guidelines and regulations. 

Liam Gillespie October 2022  

 

 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



 

Committee(s): 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub (Community 
and Children's Services) Committee 

 

Dated: 
08/07/2022 

Subject:  
Housing Major Works Programme – Progress Report 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

For Information 

Report authors:  
Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services 
 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress that has been made 
with the Housing Major Works Programme and to advise Members on issues affecting 
progress on individual schemes.   
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. At its meeting on 27 November 2017, the Housing Management & Almshouses 

Sub-Committee received a presentation from officers in Housing Property Services 
on the scope of, and progress with, the Housing Major Works Programme. 
Members subsequently agreed that it would be useful if further updates and 
progress reports be brought to future meetings of this Sub-Committee. 

 
2. The first update and progress report was presented to this Sub-Committee at its 

meeting on 12 February 2018. This latest update report highlights specific areas of 
‘slippage’ or ‘acceleration’ since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee on 25 May 
2022 as well as, progress against the programme as originally reported in 
November 2017. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

3. In line with a request from Members and, as subsequently agreed by the 
Community & Children’s Services Committee (C&CS Committee), this report has 
been expanded to include information relating to Phase 2 of the Housing Major 
Works Programme (Future Programme).    

 
Considerations 
 
4. The City of London Corporation (City Corporation) is committed to investing around 

£95million on a Major Works Programme for the maintenance, refurbishment and 
improvement of its social housing portfolio. The works, in the main comprise: 

 

• Window replacements; 

• Re-roofing; 

• Decent Homes (new kitchens and bathrooms); 

• Electrical rewiring and upgrades; 

• Heating replacements; 

• Concrete repairs; 

• Fire safety improvement works. 
 
5. The funding for these extensive works, which is intended to bring all the City 

Corporation’s social housing stock up to, and beyond, the Decent Homes 
Standard, comes from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), which is ring-fenced 
solely for housing. The HRA is made up of: 

 

• Income from rents; 

• Income from service charges. 
 
6. The Housing Major Works Programme was originally intended to be a 5-year 

programme however, the size and complexity of some of the projects included, 
along with initial staff resourcing issues, has meant that it is more likely to take 7 
or 8 years to complete. 
 

7. The Housing Major Works Programme is monitored and managed at several levels 
both corporately and within the department. This includes: 

 

• Gateway Process; 

• Community & Children’s Services Committee (C&CS); 

• Projects Sub-Committee; 

• Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee;  

• Housing Programme Board. 
 
8. The Housing Programme Board (HPB) is a cross-departmental group, chaired by 

the Director of Community & Children’s Services and comprising senior officers 
from: 

 

• Housing Management; 

• Housing Property Services; 

• City Surveyors; 

• Planning; 

Page 20



 

• Finan
[...]
ed before the beginning of the 2022/23 
financial year. 

    
13. As members will see from the ‘Future Programme’ at Appendix 2, there are nearly 

£30million of new projects that are currently ‘unfunded’. These projects comprise 
works identified in the Savills Stock Condition Survey (2018) and, projects that 
have been identified as a result of further surveys and testing works carried out as 
part of the current Major Works Programme.  
 

14. Members will note that the Future Programme is substantively unchanged from 
that submitted to the June meeting of the Sub Committee. The projected dates for 
these future works are still as originally forecast and, do not reflect the potential 
‘two-year’ affordability break reported last time. Should the two-year break be 
necessary, a substantial re-drafting of the Future Programme will be required.  

 

Page 21



 

 
15. Due to the significant pressures on the HRA, officers have been liaising with the 

Chamberlain to reassess the affordability of the current Major Works Programme 
(Phase 1). A joint report from the Chamberlain and the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services that presents an update on the 5-year finance plan for the HRA 
and, sets out financial projections for the next 30-year period will be presented to 
the Community and Children’s Services Committee at its next meeting on 20 July 
2022. This report outlines the key risks and challenges over the forthcoming period 
that will impact on the current Housing Major Works Programme and, presents 
options to ensure the HRA retains positive reserves going forward. 
 

16. Although, the Future Programme does include some provision for ‘Net Zero Pilots’ 
across all our social housing estates, Members are reminded that no provision has 
been made for any future Net Zero Capital Projects. The reason for this, as 
Members will be aware, is that these projects are largely unknown and, will only 
emerge over the next few years, as further research, surveys,
[...]
COST
COMBINED INVESTMENT PROGRAMME

£35,571,380

£44,464,225

£26,678,535

£22,605,110 £13,186,770

£28,256,388 £16,483,463

£16,953,833 £9,890,078

£11,634,550

£14,543,188

£8,725,913

£4,051,750

£5,064,688

£3,038,813

£25,000 £59,500 £34,500 £96,900 £34,500

TIMELINE

YEAR 1 (2022-23) YEAR 2 (2023-24) YEAR 3 (2024-25) YEAR 4 (2025-26) YEAR 5 (2026-27)

Net Zero Retrofit Pilots £50,000

Boiler Replacement Programme (Multiple Estate Programme) 18 in 2022, 27 in 2023, 1 in 2024 (subject to Net Zero strategy) £138,000

WORKS 

TYPE
REF PROJECT

ESTIMATED 

COST Q2
SCOPE

YEAR 3 (2024-25) YEAR 4 (2025-26)

Q1 Q3Q1 Q1Q2 Q4Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

TIMELINE

YEAR 1 (2022-23) YEAR 2 (2023-24) YEAR 5 (2026-27)

Q2 Q3 Q4Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

CCTV Programme (Multiple Estate Programme} £20,000

Tenants Electrical Testing £42,400

IN
V

E
S

T
M

E
N

T
 

P
R

O
G

R
A

M
M

E

3        4

SP

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



Committee: 
 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub-Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

8 July 2022 

Subject: Update on Housing Service Projects and 
Priorities 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 4, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Y/N 

Report of: Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

For Information  

Report author: Liam Gillespie, Head of Housing 
Management 
 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report is intended to give Members a summary of significant projects and 
initiatives which are intended to update and improve the services we provide to our 
residents and support the outcomes in our Housing Strategy and Corporate Plan.  

 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The Housing Division is undergoing su
[...]
ogress. 
 
Appendices 
 
• None 
 
Liam Gillespie 
Head of Housing Management 
 
T: 020 7332 3785 
E: liam.gillespie@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Housing Major Works Programme - Progress Report
	Delivery Schedule July 2022 appendix 1
	Combined Programme (Future) Appendix 2

	6 Update on Housing Service Projects and Priorities
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Windsor House Window Replacement and Common Parts Redecorations
	G5-Windsor House Windows & Redecs-Appendix 1 Cover Sheet-Jun 2022
	G5-Windsor Windows & Redecs-Appendix 2-Risk Register-Jun 2022
	G5-Windsor House Windows & Redecs-Appendix 3-PT8 Tender Report v2-Jun 2022




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Friday, 8 July 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at VIRTUAL MEETING – 

ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY on Friday, 8 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Timothy James McNally (Deputy Chairman) 
Jamel Banda 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Murtagh -  

Liam Gillespie -  

Jason Hayes - Head of Major Projects 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Henrika Priest and from Ruby Sayed.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 26 May 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
On item 10.1, the meeting heard that a report was to be submitted to the 
Community & Children’s Services Committee during July 2022. 
 
On item 13, a Member noted that there were still issues on Golden Lane with 
obtaining refunds and asked how many rebates were being processed. The 
meeting heard that 339 claims (including about 100 former tenants) had been 
raised of the current 1900 tenants, of which 290 had been raised for payment 
so far. A Member suggested that there was merit in re-contacting tenants, and 
the meeting heard that a further communications would be forwarded to eligible 
tenants.    
 



A Member asked whether a breakdown by estate could be provided, and the 
meeting heard that estate representatives would act on those figures and 
continue communicating with eligible tenants (see outstanding actions). 
 
On item 15, the meeting heard that it was important to work to a timeline in 
order to avoid missing any funding opportunities. 
 
A Member asked for an updated on CILNF funding, and the meeting heard that 
those funding opportunities were being pursued alongside other funding 
opportunities.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the report of the Clerk. 
 
‘Member estate visits’ – the meeting heard that visits were scheduled for 11 
July 2022, and that further visits would be organised.  
 
‘Great Arthur House – cladding works’ – the meeting heard that a detailed 
report, including background information, on the issue was to be submitted to 
the Community & Children’s Services Committee at the end of July 2022. That 
would include recommendations for future action to avoid such a situation 
arising again.  
 
‘Vehicle charging points at Middlesex Street and Golden Lane’ – a report on 
this is expected in October 2022 to include infrastructure considerations. A 
Member commented that it was important to ensure that charging points were 
not located at sites that were likely to change their purpose. A Member 
commented that   
 
‘Portsoken Community Centre’ – the WiFi issue has been resolved 
 
‘Installation of Ring doorbells’ – a report is expected in October 2022.   
 

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.  
 
A Member asked whether sprinklers should be included in the report and whether 
there was a study on the effectiveness of sprinklers, and the meeting heard that 
sprinkler information would be included in future, and that a Gateway report was 
expecting to be submitted during 2022. The meeting heard that a Q&A 
‘mythbusting’ information sheet had been circulated on sprinklers, noting that they 
were important safety devices and that a sprinkler project manager had been 
appointed.       
 
A Member asked whether advance orders had been placed in view of the probably 
cost increase in doors, as discussed in earlier meetings.  The meeting heard that 
only two blocks were outstanding as far as surveys were concerned, and that 
advance orders would be placed once the final figures had been received. 
 



Customer satisfaction surveys on doors had revealed that the satisfaction rate was 
99.6% rate (with a 69% response rate).  
 
On future programmes, a Member asked whether the Committee might be given 
the chance to debate the priority areas. The meeting heard that guidance would be 
provided on what is statutory in order to inform further debate. 
 
 
  
 

 
6. UPDATE ON HOUSING SERVICE PROJECTS AND PRIORITIES  

The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 
A Member asked for greater detail on project start dates and timescales 
together with a named responsible person, and the meeting heard that such 
information would be included in future. 
 
On sections 17 and 18 of the report, a Member commented that the door 
system was not automatic on the Portsoken estate (the lock-release system 
only released the lock and did not actually open the door), thereby trapping 
those with accessibility issues and discriminating against such people (as well 
as those with young children, for example), and commented that a plan was 
needed to remedy the situation together with timescales. The meeting heard 
that a detailed response would be submitted to the Committee that covered all 
the estates based on security audits (see action point).  
 
A Member asked why action was not being taken immediately, and the meeting 
heard that security audit recommendations would be considered and prioritised 
in line with the resources available and the requirements that were statutory 
once information on all estates was available.  
 
            
 

7. PORTSOKEN COMMUNITY CENTRE - HEALTHWATCH REFUND - 
VERBAL UPDATE  
The meeting heard a verbal update on the Healthwatch refund for Portsoken 
Community Centre.  
 
A Member asked whether the update fell within the Committee’s remit. The 
meeting heard that the update was in response to a question asked at the 
Committee. 
 
The meeting heard that a response was awaited from Healthwatch.   
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
A Member asked whether residents at the Middlesex St estate had been 
informed that the estate would be managed by temporary agency staff, and 



sought further details on the arrangement bearing in mind the sense of 
dislocation at that estate. 
 
The meeting heard that the five estate supervisors across the estates were all 
recruited on a permanent basis and that a permanent estate supervisor would 
start in late July to replace the current interim one at Middlesex St. The meeting 
also heard that only three of the five planned resident services officers had 
been recruited due to recruitment difficulties in, and that a further two 
permanent staff were to be recruited with revamped job descriptions by October 
2022.  Estate-specific training was provided, and contact details for estate 
supervisors had been circulated. 
 
A Member commented that the training should include customer service 
training, and the meeting heard that training needs in that area was expecting 
to be refreshed.  
 
A Member commented that a small ball games area existed on the Golden 
Lane estate that appeared to not be managed appropriately, and queried 
whether a policy existed around the timings during which play areas could be 
used, whether the CoLPAI MUGA was accessible only to tower block residents, 
and whether railings were secure taking into account safety and suicide risks.  
 
A Member asked whether housing was considered at CoL suicide prevention 
risks, and the meeting heard that all tall buildings were taken into account.  
 
The meeting heard that timings and management for the play area would be 
confirmed, and signage opportunities would be clarified and that the terms of a 
local lettings plan in respect of people transferring to CoLPAI would be 
confirmed, which was responsible for the MUGA, whose management plan was 
expected to be submitted during July 2022. It was expected that the MUGA 
would not be accessible to non-tower block residents, and that decision was 
down to the school. The meeting noted that the issue was likely be raised at a 
CCS meeting.  The meeting heard that railings complied with all applicable 
regulations and that further information would be provided to the Committee. 
 
 A Member asked what elements of those issues related to London Borough of 
Islington, and the meeting heard that LBI and CoL had 50% of nominations for 
estates, with LBI having larger flats.             
 
A Member asked whether all options had been explored for giving all residents 
support during the winter period in view of insulation issues and energy prices. 
The meeting heard that the matter had already been raised at Grand 
Committee level and would be discussed further.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of 26 May 
2022. 
 

12. WINDSOR HOUSE WINDOW REPLACEMENT AND COMMON PARTS 
REDECORATIONS  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


